‘Rule247

The Insoivency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B{CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED

Company number

00672949

In the

Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Court case number

[fult name of court] 3224 ot 2012
{a) Insert full name(s)
andaddressies)of e (2) P D Masters & K G Murphy of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12,
administrator(s)
18/22 Bridge Street, Manchester M3 3BZ
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pened
from {o
{b} Insert dates () 4 April 2014 {b} 16 April 2014
Signed Ko mj)
Joint / Administrator{s)
Dated 16 Apnl 2014
Contact Details.
Leonard Curtis
You do nat have to give any contact iformation i the dax | Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Manchester M3 3BZ
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to ]
contact you o there 1s a query on the form The contact
formation that you give will be wisible to searchers of the Ref K24 Tel 0161 7671250
pub!lc record DX Number DX Exchange

"hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
\\\ \\\ \\ wuse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

221'04.’201 4 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR224B 12-10-10




s, LEONARD CURTIS
“§gP BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

pac

BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 00672949
Court Ref. 3224 of 2012
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ fourth and final progress report in accordance
with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Report period
4 April 2014 to 16 April 2014

16 April 2014

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18122 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 01617671250 Fax 0161 7671240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref Mr24/KL/SB816K/M1010




BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Stli to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
8 Qutcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES
A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 4 April 2014 {0 16 Apnl
2014

c Summary of Joint Admimnistrators' Time Costs for the Penod from 22 October 2012 to 28 March 2014 and the
Period from 31 August 2013 to 28 March 2014

D Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

E Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Admimistration to Dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Apnl 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS
1 INTRODUCTION
11 This report has been produced In accordance with Rules 247 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 fo

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Adminisiration of Blakemore and Chell Limited (*the
Company") for the period from 4 April 2014 to 16 April 2014 This 1s the Joint Administrators’ fourth and final
progress report to creditors

The Administration of the Company 1s now for practical purposes complete Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend o bring the Administration o an end

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole penod of the Adminisiration Please be
aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the period of this report’, this specifically means 4 April 2014
to 16 Apnl 2014, being the perod since the end of the penod covered by the last progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

P D Masters and K G Murphy were appointed as Joint Administrators of Blakemore and Chell Limited (“the
Company”) in the junsdiction of Manchester District Registry of the High Court, number 3224 of 2012 on 22
Oclober 2012 The Administration appointment was made by Black Country Reinvestment Scheme ("BCRS")

The Administration 1s being handled by the Manchester office of Lecnard Curtis, which 1s situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

The pnncipal trading address of the Company was 3 New Street, Leek, Staffordshire $T13 6EB The business
traded under its registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appeintment of Administrators was New Street,
Leek, Staffordshire ST13 6EB Following the appointment, this was changed o Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ The registered number of the Company 1s 00672849

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), it should be
noted that dunng the penod in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by aHl or any of ihe persons
holding that cffice

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 April 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - [N ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Administration

The objective of the admiistration has been to realise properiy in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors

This objective has been achieved, as BCRS have been parl repaid from goodwili realisations paid directly by
the Purchaser

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Altached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 4 April
2014 to 16 Apnl 2014 Cumulative figures have also been provided to reflect transactions for the whole of the
administration peniod to date

Sale of Business

As previously reported to crediors, the business and assets of the Company were sold on 22 October 2012 {o
B & C Heating Limited (‘the Purchaser'), a company with a common director to Blakemore and Chell Limited

The agreed sale consideration was £145,000, payable on a deferred basis £100,000 relates to goodwill and
£45,000 for the tangible assets The sale constderation 15 secured by way of a personal guarantee provided by
Michael John Green

To date only £19,750 has been received by the Administrators in respect of the tangible assets The
Administrators have pursued the Purchaser and guaranior and mstructed soliciiors to commence legal
preceedings for recovery One of the secured credrors, with a personal guarantee and charge over the
directors property, has also commenced recovery proceedings to recover the Company's debt As a result of
thris, a sum of £14,000 has been paid directly to BCRS by the Purchaser in respect of the goodwill due to part
discharge therr debt

On 9 Apnil 2014 we 1ssued formal demand for payment against the Purchaser under the terms of the debenture
security held The Purchaser confirmed that they were not in a position to pay so on 10 Aprit 2014 we appointed
partners of Mitchell Charlesworth as Administrators of the Purchaser Under the terms of the sale agreed by
Mitchell Charlesworth, to a new purchasing enhity, we are due fo recewve a sum of £25,250 in due course under
the terms of our fixed charge

As the Administration will automatically end on 21 Apnl 2014, and we do not consider 1t in the interests of
creditors to incur further costs {o apply to Court for a further extension, the outstanding deferred consideration
has been assigned to Leonard Curtis personally and will be used to discharge the outstanding professtonal
costs of the Administration it due course Any funds recewved in respect of the goodwill element will be paid
over to the secured creditors under the terms of their secunty

Balance at Bank

At the date of appointment the Company's bank account was in credit to the sum of £56 53 These funds have
now been recewved into the Joint Administrators’ bank account

Bank Interest

A sum of £14 58 has been received in respect of bank interest

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Apnil 2014




BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

45

51

61

71

72

73

Book Debts

Sundry book debts of £151 44 have been received

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The assets still to be realised in this matter are the deferred consideration detalled at 4 1 above which has been
assigned to Leonard Curtis to cover the outstanding professional costs of the Administration

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following therr initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to be required
by the Adminsstrators Nothing further has been brought to the aitention of the Administrators in the penod of this
report

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 16 January 2013, the secured creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and expenses
being paid as an expense of the Administration

Total amount

charged
Charged by Services provided £
Leonard Curtis Insolvency advice, dealing with appointment & negotating sale to 8,254 00
B & C Heating Limifed
Farleys Solicitors Dealing with sale contract 5,052 00
Charles Taylor Valuation of plant & machinery and goodwill 3,500 00
TOTAL 16,806 00

A sum of £2,052 00 has been paid to Farleys Solicitors and a sum of £2,000 has been paid to Charles Taylor
No fees have yet been drawn by Leonard Curlis As detalled at 4 1, on receipt of funds from the Administrator
of the Purchaser the balance of the pre-administration costs wiil be pard where funds permit

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 16 January 2013, the secured creditors agreed that the basis of the Jont Administrators' remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Admimnistration Approval was also received to draw category 2 disbursements as detaited at Appendix D

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summansed below

Total value of

Hours Rate/hr time
Ne £ £
Time previously reported {22/10/12 - 30/08/13) 64 4 30972 19,373 00
Time incurred in the penod 31/08/13 - 28/03/14 16 2 31778 5,148 00
Total Administrators’ time costs 806 304 23 24,521 00

Please note that Leonard Curlis’ chargeout rates were increased on 6 January 2014 Details of the new raies
are set out at Appendix D

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 April 2014




BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

74

75

76

77

The time charged by the Joint Administrators’ for the period of this report amounts to £5,148 00 This
represents 16 2 hours at an average rate of £317 78 per hour Attached at Appendix C 15 a ime analysis which
provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period, along with a description of the
work done by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of which the time has been charged Additional
time has been spent since 28 March 2014 which has not yet been posted to the system This 1s estimated to be
in the sum of £4,435 00 Furiher gidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which
may be downloaded from http /fwww lecnardcurtis co uk/resourcesfcreditorsguides If you would prefer this to
be sent to you in hard copy please contact Katy Lockwood of this office on 0161 7671250

Administrators’ fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £6,000 plus VAT

Final fees of £16,280 97 will be drawn i due course on recelpt of the deferred consideration These have been
included in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B The balance of time costs incurred will be
discharged from the distribution due from the adminisirator of the Purchaser in due course Any additional time
will be written off in the absence of any other receipts

Joint Administrators’ Dishursements

The following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

! ! Total Amount Amount still to !
| Charged by Services provided f amount pd recovered E be recovered i
f by LC fromcase , fromcase
' ! £ £ £ ;
i
| il e a1 — e - U - . _ e b
| Companies House | Company searches 400 400 - Nl
[ Courts Advertising | Statutory Advertising 7650 7650 NI
[ AUA Insolvency Risk__ [ Bordereau Fee ; 000 T g0 TN
il Business Tax Centre [ Client Identification | 1000 1000 | TN
l[ Auctus Lmited | Storage T 2538 T 2428, 410 “g
| The Creditor Gateway | Report Hosling | 26 00 2600 | Nil
[LandRegstry [ Landsearch ‘ 600 600 - Ni
'[ High Court of Justice | Court Fee o 3500 M 3500
Category 2 disbursements
hd - _ [ {____ — e - - ——— U T S S
Total i Amount Amountstillto

i Charged by Services provided amount pd } recovered be recovered
1 by LC ; fromcase ' fromcase
a e e
r I . . | ! |
| Leonard Curtis staff | Mileage @45p / mile | 5130 | 5130 NIl

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 April 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - !N ADMINISTRATION

78

79

710

M

81

Expenses of the Administration

The Joint Administrators have also incurred expenses during the period of this report These expenses are
detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have been paid from the case funds

Total
Amount amount
Nature of By whom provided incurred incurred to Amount Amount
expenses this penod date paid unpaid
£ £ £ £

Report Hosting Creditor Gateway - 1200 1200 NIl
Software Licence Pelstar Computing - 7500 7500 Nil
Statement of Affars  Thompson Wright - 3,000 00 2,000 00 1,000 00
Fee Accountants

Legal Fees Farleys Solicitors 1,350 00 2,360 00 NIl 2,360 00
Professional Fees Alexander Forbes 1,000 00 1,000 00 Nil 1,000 00
TOTAL 2,350 00 6,447 00 2,087 00 4,360 00

As detalled at 4 1 of the report all outstanding professtonal costs will be pard when a distribution 1s received
from the Administrator of the Purchaser where funds permit

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional formation in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staif grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the tolal value of the unsecured clams, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their written requests before 9 May 2014

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, if they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Jomt Administrators to be excessive or the basis fixed for the Jomt Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of fhis report

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
HSBC Bank Plc (“HSBC”)

HSBC holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's property and
assets created on 7 Apnl 2008 and registered on 12 April 2008 HSBC provided a current account, overdraft
and loan facility o the Company and at the date of appointment were owed £81,754 34 HSBC have not
received any distnbutions in the Administration HSBC also have a personal guarantee and second charge over
the director's personal property and we anticipate they will now look o enforce this securily in respect of the
debt owed

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
16 April 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

83

84

91

92
93

94

10

101

BCRS

BCRS hold secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's property and
assets created on 29 January 2010 and registered on 5 February 2010 BCRS provided two leans to the
Company The first loan was provided on 4 February 2010 in the sum of £25K and the second loan was
provided on 24 August 2010 in the sum of £25K At the date of appointment BCRS were owed a sum of
£20,083 84, £7.636 07 1n relation to the first loan and £12,447 77 n refation to the second loan Interest
continues to accrue BCRS have been part repaid by the Purchaser directly from goodwill realisations We
understand that the Purchaser has agreed a repayment plan directly with BCRS BCRS also have a charge
over the director’s personal property to secure their debt It is anticipated that BCRS will enforce their security tn
respect of the remander of the debt

Preferential Claims

The only categories of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay As all employees were iransferred to the Purchaser following our appomntment, no
preferential claims are anticipated

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it the floating charge holder except n so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims

The net property, after discharging the costs of administration, in this case I1s less than the prescribed minimum
and we consider that the cost of making a distnbution of the prescribed part In this case to be disproportionate
to the benefits Accordingly, we do not intend to set aside a prescrbed part In this instance

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

There are Insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to unsecured crediters This statement 1s being
made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appomntment

In certain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the Administratars' term of office

In thrs case, consent to a spe-month extension of the administration was obtained from the secured creditors in
order to allow the deferred consideration to be pursued

No further extensions are required

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration is now for practical purposes complete As there are msufficient funds avattable to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropniate exit route from the Administration 1s
Dissolution of the Company Attached at Appendix E 1s Form 2 35B — Nolice of Move from Administration to
Dissolution On the registration of this Notice by Companies House, the Admunistration will be broughi fo an
end and the appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Apnit 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

102  Atthe end of the penod of three months beginning with the date of registration of Form 2 358, the Company
will be dissolved

103  The Joint Administrators will be discharged from lability in respect of any action{s} of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

If you wish fo discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any additional information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED

Ko “J)

K G MURPHY
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liabilfy

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Aprit 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, aifairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Admurustrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement {*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Jont Admmnistrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Ligwdation 1t is
further proposed that P D Masters andfor K G Murphy be appointed (Joint) Liquidator{s) of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or erther of them NB Crediiors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 Alternatively, If appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matiers
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file 2 Noiice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company shouid be dissolved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former ofiicers, advisers or
former adwvisers of the Company

7 The Company may be placed info compulsory iquidation in circumstances where asseis are still {o be
realised or investigatons concluded yet there will be no return {0 unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that P D Masters andfor K G Murphy be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authornsed to be done by
the Jont Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Jont Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise alt of his powers as  contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve ihe staiutory purpose
of the Admirustration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Apnl 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
4 APRIL 2014 TO 16 Apn! 2014

RECEIPTS

Business Name

Equipment

Personal Data

Balance at Bank

Deposit Interest Gross

Office Fixtures & Filtings

Goodwill

Stock, Contracts & Work i Progress
Equity (if any) m Financed Vehicles
Book Debis

TOTAL

PAYMENTS

Report Hosting

Category 1 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements
Soitware Licence

Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses
Admimstrators’ Remuneration
Accountancy Fees

Agents' Fees & Expensas
TOTAL

DISTRIBUTIONS
BCRS
BALANCE IN HAND

PROPOSED FINAL TRANSACTIONS

Tangible Assets

Category 1 disbursements
Storage

Report Hosting
Adminisirators’ Remuneration
Solicitors’ Fees & Expenses
Agents’ Fees & Expenses
Accountancy Fees
Professional Fees (Pension)

Transactions

Transactions

Estimated to Previously This
realise reporied period Cumulative
£ £ E £

100 100 100
4,500 00 4,500 00 - 450000
100 100 - 100

- 56 53 56 53

- 14 58 - 14 58
1,298 00 1,298 Q0 - 1,298 00
100,000 00 14,000 00 14,000 00
33,000 00 13,850 00 13,950 00

6,200 00 - - -

- 151 44 - 151 44
145,600 00 33,972 55 - 33,972 55
1200 - 1200

23378 - 23376

5130 - 5130

7500 7500

2,05200 2,05200

6,600 00 6,000 00

2,600 00 2,00000

2,000 00 2,000 00

(12,424 06) (12,424 06)

{14,000 00) - {14,000 00)

7,548 49 7,548 49

25,250 00

(39 10)

(41 93)

(28 00}

{16,280 97)

{5,360 00)

{1,500 00)

(1,000 00)

{1,060 00)

Nil

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

16 April 2014



102 [udy 91
Loday ssa:801d SIoleASILILPY ol

SOINULL § B SUUN [

T ARS 0ooLe 00 0EC 80062 00 0EE 00 S8t 1952y (3) o3y Apnoy abelany
{
ooevl's  ZoL  00Z52 zZL oW 82 0588/'L 29 00 ¥92 8 06 69¢ L 1000e6) SV ze
“
00 0EZ 00255 2 - - 00255 Z - - oo - - i- - - sBuy spaun Juawuioddy jsod
0o oee 0069 € - - ' 0069 > - - . - - - bo- - UONENSIULLPY (BIOLI5)
00 £6€ 00686t - 06 - - Cot - 00 582 0l vo- - - N f0000L)  Op Jap|oy aumuagaq
' 62 91T 0% S o00sok & | - - elie- B S - - - - somger]
t : |
, 9508 g RS - - - 05%r 9 001 8 - 1o jooser € Spssy
looee 009k 1S - A I 009 S 1 - - - - - aoueinsu|
106 LT “SNNN 8 100501 Pm - coze L - - (- |- |ooss Z _ spuaufeg g sidoay
_o‘m.smf 20evee jok  oozr 2 €z S R 0see L U S ,ﬁ_.a,&;mm@“wmm
T 3 3 3 3 L3 g*T 3 i 3 3o
awyfpnop | 00 (spun | sop [ spun | 3sop  [swun | 00 (SN | 30D | swun | 300 | Siun | 3800 cswn ]
ﬁ»mmﬂwaq [1=3To] Z JojnsiuLupy | JORISIILIpY 7 Jobeuey | obeusy JoBeury) Jowag Jopaui] m
PL0Z HOUVIN 82 QL £102 LSNONV 1€ WOM
aoi¥3d JHL ¥O4 S1SOD INIL .SHOLVHLISININGY INIOT 40 AMVINNNS
0 XION3ddV

NOILYYLSINIWAY NI - Q31117 T13HI ANV JHONIMYTE




10z iudy 91
uoday ssaificld SIoRASUILPY JUDp

SO G e SN |

£ v0E 00SEL 00012 000z v9 582 000ce 0058¢ \¥ Sy (3) o124 Apnoy obesany
k

C0lZSYZ 908  008Y9 8 0022 Zb  O0WEL 85 (OSES0V %Y C00vE 8 0569 L oos i B0l
00582 05 ert 5 - - - - 05Tyl g . - suonebijsanu|
L8z 004597 29 0%k O - 002 ¥ 10526 0L 1 - | - - 06246 €2 sBuyyspugwauguioddy 1sog
6862 05108 S8 0OKS ¥ - - ooz 8 - LT - ssr b _ waunuioddy
_B3Bre 00910¢ 18 .oovmm:.- e o 089 € y008%EL 8~ ;m !W T - 00552 mm . UOIRIISIIIPY [2IBUD0)
£5 €8 ooz 89, - -, - o T g% s - " oG8t ep MpjoH aUmuagaq
00gEr 059 'S 0849 s 4 - ‘ A - -, - - - | spiojpue
wag  oezE e0n 4 - - 008§ u - - josme jar b~ |- | - - Wus €& ! sonjiger]
Seae 5865 € | - . ) I ] 05689 |46 |00¥E 18 . - A L SPsY
1992 sy s, | - - - - sy |st - - - Lo - soueinsuy|
s jwus j@  fws " ls jwew s - - wm o |- - |- o Cwon [y ] sweseapeeo,
woz_ jowe Ju | - T Tlow e Jwer he Jewn Je |- 1 Jesel o D |- 7T sesygkoms
Jﬁ,m_é__of woo [swn | 0D swun | 0D [swn | 0D [ swn | o [spun | jsop [ swun | o0 | swun _ w0 | swun | ﬁ
| sbemny | mOL | viompsuwpy | giopnsuwpy | Lopnsuwpy | zsebewy | |efeumy | mbeueplonss | opaia | A,

Y102 HOYVIN 82 O1 €102 ¥380.L00 Z¢ IO
QOI¥3d GHL ¥Od4 S1S02 WL SUOLVHLSININQY LNIO! 4O AMVYIWIWNS

(panunuo2)} o XIAN3ddY

NOILVYLSININQY NI = Q3LIWIT T13HO ONV J40N3XNYg



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 31 AUGUST 2013 TO 28 MARCH 2014
Statutory and Review

Time was incurred reviewing the file and ensuring that all statutory matiers were being progressed

Receipts and Payments

Time was spent part discharging the professional costs Incurred and posting the monies received
Insurance

This mvolved correspondence In relation to the pension scheme

Assets

Time was expended pursuing the deferred consideration

Liabilities

This Involved preparing and reviewing the progress report to creditors and seeking consent from the secured crediors to
an extension of the Administration

Debenture

Time was Incurred liaising with the secured creditors and meeting with BCRS to discuss the position and the debt due
and the payments received

General Administration
This involved general office administration of the case
Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was posted to this code which related to the preparation of the second progress report fo creditors

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
16 April 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Cusirs 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an abjective and practicat approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support siafi on
specific case relaled matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolulion of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or crediors generally, Ihat the office holders' remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matiers ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in unils of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard 1 Jan 2012to 5 Jan 2014 Standard

£ £
Directlor 450  Director 425
Senior Manager 410 Semor Manager 385
Manager 1 365 Manager1 330
Manager 2 320 Manager2 285
Administrator 1 260  Adrmunistrator 1 230
Adminisirator 2 230 Admunistrator 2 210
Admunstrator 3 210 Admunsirator 3 190
Admnistrater 4 150  Administrator 4 135
Support 0 Suppor ]
Subcontractors

Delails and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that couid ofherwise be camed out by the office holders or
therr staff will be provided 1n any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professtonal advisor(s) used wil ba given In reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 15 based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together wilh the recovery of relevant disbursemenis The choice of professional
advisors 1s based around a number of factors ncluding, but not resincted to, therr expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Dishursemeants

a} Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly ieferable both to the apponiment in question
and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adveriising, room hire, slorage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnor approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are cosis that are direclly referable to the appoiniment n question bul not to & payment to an
independent third party They may Include shared or allocated cosis that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basts, for example, business mileage In the evenl of charging for calegory 2 disbursemenls the following ilems of
expenditure are recharged on this basts and are beheved to be in ine with the cosl of external prowision

Interna! photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, lelephone etc £100 per 100 credifors/ members of part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved n the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Aprl 2014



BLAKEMORE AND CHELL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2,358 - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO CISSOLUTION

APPENDIX E

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
16 Aprl 2014



